NS/RKT/0996/72

ROYAL DECREE (PREAH REACH KRET)

WE.

Preah Bat Samdech Preah Norodom Sihanouk Varman Reach Harivong
Uphato Socheat Visothipong Akamohaborosrat Nikarodom
Thammik Mohareacheathireach Boromneat Boromabopit
Preah Chau Krong Kampuchéa Thibadey

KING OF CAMBODIA.

- NOTING the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- NOTING the Royal Decree on the Appointment of the Royal Government of Cambodia dated 1 November 1993;
- NOTING Royal Decree No. NS/RKT/1094/83 dated 24 October 1994 on the Revised Composition of the Royal Government of Cambodia;
- NOTING the Proclamation dated 15 August 1996 and the statement by Mr Ieng Sary, Head of the Democratic National Unity Movement, dated 9 September 1996;
- Pursuant to the proposal of the First Prime Minister and the Second Prime Minister of the Royal Government of Cambodia,

HEREBY PROCLAIM

Article 1: A pardon is granted to Mr IENG Sary, former Deputy Prime Minister in charge of Foreign Affairs of the Government of Democratic Kampuchea, for the sentence of death and confiscation of all his property imposed by judgement of the People's Revolutionary Tribunal of Phnom Penh, dated 19 August 1979, and for any penalty provided for in the Law to Outlaw the Democratic Kampuchea Group, promulgated by Royal Kram No. 01/NS/94, dated 15 July 1994.

Article 2: This Royal Decree shall be take effect on the date of its signature.

Article 3: The Office of the Council of Ministers, the Ministry of Interior and the Ministry of Justice shall execute this Royal Decree.

Done in Phnom Penh on 14 September 1996

[signed]

NORODOM SIHANOUK

Royal Signature requested by

The First Prime Minister

The Second Prime Minister

[signed]

[seal]

[signed]

NORODOM RANARIDDH

HUN SEN